
 

                                

 

NATIONAL REGATTA 2021 

Formula 18 catamarans 

Formia, 3-4 July 2021 
 

CALL FOR TENDERS 

 

The regatta activities must be carried out according to the provisions on combating and 

containing the spread of COVID 19 issued by the Italian Sailing Federation that the Organizing 

Committees will activate and to which the participants must comply under the supervision of 

the same Organizing Committee. Any cases of COVID 19 that should be detected during the 

event will be reported by the Organizing Committee to the competent health bodies in 

charge, which will adopt the measures provided for by the legislation in force. 

 

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE : 

On behalf of the FIV, the Circolo Nautico Caposele 

Via Porto Caposele n° 37 

Email: race@cncaposele.it 

Web: cncaposele.it  

cell. +39 3388820745 

phone: +39 0771200786 

 

LOCATION AND DATE OF REGATTAS: 

The regattas will take place from 3 to 4 July 2021 in the Gulf of Gaeta 

 

DP 
Rules for which penalties are at the discretion of the Protest Committee.  

for example 
Rules that cannot be protested boat against boat (this modifies RRS 

60.1(a). 

 

All the press releases will be published on the appropriate event on the RacingRulesofSailing 

website at the following link:  

https://www.racingrulesofsailing.org/events/2215/event_links?name=regata-nazionale-f-18 

which will constitute the Official Register of Regatta Press Releases and replicated on the  

www.cncaposele.it website. The regattants have the obligation to check on this portal and 

on the indicated site the presence of any press releases.  

For the time of the first test warning signal of the days following the first, a special press release 

will be published by 19:00 on the day preceding the day in which it will take effect. In the 

absence of press releases, the time of the previous day will be confirmed.  

The Regatta Committee may modify the program in case of adverse weather conditions or 

for any other circumstance. If possible, 12 tests will be played, with a maximum of 3 tests per 

day, a further daily test can be played by taking only once in advance of the program or to 

recover an undisputed test. 

 

1. RULES (DP-NP) 

The regattas will be contested by applying the following regulations in force: 

1.1. the "rules" as defined by the World Sailing 2021/2024 racing regulation in force and the 

IVF requirements 

 

mailto:race@cncaposele.it
https://www.racingrulesofsailing.org/events/2215/event_links?name=regata-nazionale-f-18
http://www.cncaposele.it/


 

 

1.2. IVF Standards for National Sports Activity 2021 including IVF requirements that are to be 

considered a Rule 

1.3. The Regatta Call 

1.4. The regatta instructions 

1.5. The Class Regulations (as far as they are not contrary to the Call and the IdR) 

1.6. The Official Communiqués of the CoR.  

1.7 [DP NP] THE "PROTOCOL REGULATING MEASURES TO COMBAT AND CONTAIN THE SPREAD 

OF COVID-19 IN AFFILIATED SPORTS CLUBS AND ASSOCIATIONS", version in force – from here 

on referred to as "PROTOCOL". current version - hereinafter referred to as "PROTOCOL". The 

penalty for an infringement of the Protocol may be a maximum of 10% depending on the 

seriousness of the infringement committed. The percentage will be calculated with respect 

to the position of arrival of the boat in all the tests of the day in which the infringement was 

committed, or with respect to the position acquired on the day closest to when the 

infringement was committed. 

2. ADVERTISING (DP-NP) 

Advertising is free as from Regulation 20 World Sailing. 

Vessels displaying advertising must submit the relevant licence issued by the IVF. 

The Organizing Committee may request that all vessels display a Sponsor's sticker and/or flag 

on each side of the bow for the duration of the event. 

Stickers and/or flags will be provided by your organization. 

 

3. ELIGIBILITY AND REGISTRATION 

3.1. The regatta is open to all Formula18 Class vessels with a regular toss certificate.  Italian 

crews must be in compliance with the F.18 Class membership and with the Fiv card for the 

year 2021.  

3.2. Competitors must submit the following valid documents: 

• Receipt of the eventor payment 

• Advertising licence, where it is 

• RC Insurance Policy worth € 1,> 500,000.00 or FIV Plus Card. 

Underage competitors will have to hand over the foster form on the intranet signed at the 

bottom by the parent, guardian or support person that allows them to submit to the Rules 

(RRS 4.1) and who, during the event, take responsibility for dropping them into the water to 

regatta 

3.3. Registrations must reach the secretariat of the organizing club by July 2, 2021 only through 

the app myfedervela RACE ID 71556 or directly on the following link  

https://iscrizionifiv.it/iscrizioni/index.html?r=71556, indicating the complete data of the crew 

with the numbers of fiv card, sailing number and circle to which they belong. 

For foreign crews, the prescriptions issued by their National Authority will be valid and they 

can register by filling in the Google form below: https://forms.gle/2pjC8QTKQP9SHE5z9 

 

4. REGISTRATION FEE 

The registration fee is set at € 70.00 and must be paid at the same time as the registration, in 

the times and in ways as specified in points 3.3 and 3.4, on pain of invalidity of the same. 

 

5. PROGRAMME 

Saturday 3 July from 8:30-10.30 - registration. 11:00 am Skipper Briefing (in compliance with 

anti-Covid-19 regulations). 12:30 pm Warning signal before test. Sunday 4 July: regattas and 

then award ceremony 

5.1. The warning signal of the first test will be given at 12.30 pm on Saturday, July 3, 2021. 

https://forms.gle/2pjC8QTKQP9SHE5z9


 

 

 

 

5.2. The time of the warning signal of the first test of the day for 24 July will be communicated 

by notice to the Official Register of Press Releases by 7.00 pm on the day before the one in 

which it will take effect; in case of non-communication, the time set for the previous day will 

be confirmed  

5.3. A maximum of 6 tests will be played, with a maximum of three tests per day. If there is a 

delay in the schedule or the weather forecast for the next day cast doubt on the possibility 

of carrying out the program regularly, the CoR may have a fourth test on the same day. 

 

6. COACHES AND SUPPORT PEOPLE 

All support persons will need to apply by filling out the registration form available on 

https://www.racingrulesofsailing.org/events/2215/event_links?name=regata-nazionale-f-18: 

declaring  the following characteristics: 

- the characteristics of its means of assistance, 

- acceptance of the "Rules for Support Boats" described in the IdR, 

- the names of the accompanied competitors. 

Consequently, they will be subject to the technical and disciplinary directives of the CoR 

and/or Jury that may act on the basis of RRS 64.5 or revoke the permission to be present in 

the regatta field. 

 

7. TON CERTIFICATES: [DP] [NP] 

7.1. The minimum score will be applied (RRS 90.3 and App.A). 

7.2. The Regatta will be considered valid even a single test played 

7.3. A deviation will be applied from the completion of the fourth test 

 

8. PRIZE 

The first three ranked crews will be rewarded. 

 

9. RESPONSIBILITY 

As per Fundamental Rule 3, the participants in the regatta referred to in this Call take part in 

the same under their full and exclusive responsibility, the Competitors and their support 

persons are solely responsible for the decision to take part in or continue the regatta. As per 

Fundamental Rule 4, the Organizers, the C.d.R., the Jury and those who collaborate in the 

conduct of the event, decline any and any responsibility for damages that may be suffered 

by people and /or things, both on land and in water, as a result of their participation in the 

regatta referred to in this Regatta Notice. It is the responsibility of competitors and their 

support people to decide according to their abilities, wind strength, sea status, weather 

forecasts and everything else must be foreseen by a good sailor, whether to go out to sea 

and participate in the regatta, to continue it or to give up. 

 

10. INSURANCE 

Each boat must be covered by valid RC insurance with > value equal to or equal to € 

1,500,000.00, or equivalent, perevent. Rc insurance can  be replaced by the FIV Plus card. 

 

11. IMAGE RIGHTS, CAMERAS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES 

11.1 By participating in the event, you implicitly agree to waive any television rights and to 

consent to the organization using any type of video or photographic material collected as it 

pleases 

 

https://www.racingrulesofsailing.org/events/2215/event_links?name=regata-nazionale-f-18


 

 

11.2 Cameras, audio recording systems or positioning systems may be required by the 

organising committee 

11.3 Interviews may be required with the top three in the rankings and the first of each test or 

to participate in daily media press conferences 

11.4 Participants may be asked for interviews 

 

12. BOAT PARK 

All boats must be placed in the seats assigned to them by the Organizing Committee. The 

trolleys will be arranged in a special reserved space. 

 

13. SIDE EVENTS 

The complete program of the side events offered by the Organizing Committee will be 

communicated to the competitors through a poster to the Official Register of press releases 

at the regatta secretariat. (in compliance with anti-Covid-19 legislation) 

 

14. ADDITIONAL CHANNELS FOR OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS: 

 in compliance with the anti-Covid-19 regulations, official communication will be provided on 

the dedicated whatsapp group or in the My Federvela APP;  competitors have the burden of 

viewing it. 

 

15. CREWS/FAMILIES LOGISTICS 

See the following page  http://cncaposele.it/it/regate/convenzioni  

 

 

 

 

 

 

         The Organizing Committee  

http://cncaposele.it/it/regate/convenzioni

